

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO. 390 OF 2011 IN Civil Appeal No. 4060/2009

STATE OF M.P. & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURESH NARAYAN VIJAYVARGIYA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and directions and exemption from personal appearance and interim directions and office report)

Date: 03/02/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ravi Shankar Prasad, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.
Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Lal, Adv.
Mr. B.S. Banthia, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. C.A. Sundram, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.
Ms. Pratibha Jain, Adv.

Mr. Amalpushp Shroti, Adv.
Ms. Chaya Kirti, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Court suo-motu implead the Medical Council of India as a respondent to the contempt petition.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, learned counsel appearing for the MCI be served copy by the applicant.

Today, Mr. C.A. Sundram, learned senior counsel has submitted a proposal, a copy of which has also been given to Mr. Ravi Shankar Prasad, learned senior counsel for the State of Madhya Pradesh. It is as under:-

"1. The Respondents tender an unconditional and unqualified apology for their actions.

-2-

2. It is further prayed that to ensure that the interest of the students is not affected, it may be directed that:-

(a) None of the 245 students admitted in the Institution- Peoples College of Medical Sciences(PCMS) during the academic session 2011-12 shall be distrubed and they all will continue to pursue their course without any interruption. This would include the students allotted by the state who had been given provisional admissions pursuant to the orders of the Hon'ble High Court.

(b) In the academic session 2011-12 on the basis of the 50-50 admissions between the College and State after 15% NRI quota is deducted as per the orders of this Hon'ble Court, the State entitlement filled in by the institution was 63 seats. The institution shall accordingly surrender 21 seats in each of the following three academic years i.e. 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17 to the state government to be filled in through the procedure laid down in the order dated 27.5.2009.

3. It is prayed that this Hon'ble Court may excuse the petitioners for their actions and dispose off the Contempt Petition in accordance with the afore-stated conditions."

The said copy is taken on record. Mr. Ravi Shankar Prasad, learned senior counsel want to take instructions.

List this matter for further directions on Monday, the 10th February, 2014.

| (DEEPAK MANSUKHANI)
| Court Master

| (M.S. NEGI)
| Assistant Registrar

|