

ITEM NO.47

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SI.A. 10/2014, 11/2014 In CONMT.PET.(C) No. 390/2011 In
C.A. No. 4060/2009

STATE OF M.P. & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURESH NARAYAN VIJAYVARGIYA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For clarification and exemption from filing O.T. and office
report)Date : 08/09/2014 These applications were called on
for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mishra Saurabh,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Dr. Rajeev Dhawan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pragati Neekhara,Adv.

Mr. Amalpushp Shroti,Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RThe petitioner-institution has intake capacity
of 150 seats in its Medical College.Pursuant to the order passed by this Court in
Contempt Petition No. 390 of 2011, dated 27.02.2014,
the State of Madhya Pradesh has sent a list of 63
students for admission in the College for the
academic year 2014-2015 and thereby the remaining 87
seats are still lying vacant to be filled up by the

College.

In our view, the aforesaid 87 seats should not be kept vacant. If the aforesaid seats are filled up according to the merit list prepared by the respondent, it may not cause any prejudice to the respondent-State, that too if the College is asked to charge only the fees prescribed by the State.

In view of the above, we direct the learned counsel for the State of Madhya Pradesh to get appropriate instructions from the authorities for filling up the remaining 87 seats which are vacant, to be filled up by those students who are in the waiting list, with a similar fee structure that is applicable to the students sent by the State quota.

List the matter on 11.09.2014.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Vinod Kulvi]
Asstt. Registrar

ITEM NO.47

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SI.A. 10/2014, I.A. 11/2014 In CONMT.PET.(C) No. 390/2011 In
C.A. No. 4060/2009

STATE OF M.P. & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURESH NARAYAN VIJAYVARGIYA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For clarification and exemption from filing O.T. and office
report)Date : 08/09/2014 These applications were called on
for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mishra Saurabh,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Dr. Rajeev Dhawan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pragati Neekhra,Adv.

Mr. Amalpushp Shroti,Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RThe petitioner-institution has intake capacity
of 150 seats in its Medical College.Pursuant to the order passed by this Court in
Contempt Petition No. 390 of 2011, dated 27.02.2014,
the State of Madhya Pradesh has sent a list of 63
students for admission in the College for the
academic year 2014-2015 and thereby the remaining 87
seats are still lying vacant to be filled up by the

College.

In our view, the aforesaid 87 seats should not be kept vacant. If the aforesaid seats are filled up according to the merit list prepared by the respondent, it may not cause any prejudice to the respondent-State, that too if the College is asked to charge only the fees prescribed by the State.

In view of the above, we direct the learned counsel for the State of Madhya Pradesh to get appropriate instructions from the authorities for filling up the remaining 87 seats which are vacant, to be filled up by those students who are in the waiting list, with a similar fee structure that is applicable to the students sent by the State quota.

List the matter on 11.09.2014.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Vinod Kulvi]
Asstt. Registrar